
MH/vv 
xx/xx/xx 
Item #16-1554 

 
THIS IS A PROPOSED DRAFT AND WILL BE REPLACED BY THE FINAL, SIGNED 
ORDINANCE OR RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL. 

 
AN ORDINANCE 

 
AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT AMENDMENT TO THE 
SPAY/NEUTER SERVICES CONTRACT WITH DR. 
COURTNEY BRIDGEMAN TO INCREASE THE SCOPE OF 
WORK AND TOTAL COMPENSATION FROM $49,500.00 UP 
TO $100,000.00 AND AUTHORIZING A NEW EMERGENCY 
VETERINARIAN SERVICES CONTRACT WITH THE 
ANIMAL EMERGENCY ROOM IN AN AMOUNT UP TO 
$100,000.00. 

 
* * * * * 

 
WHEREAS, sterilizing pets through these spay/neuter surgeries are key in controlling the stray 
and roaming animal population in San Antonio; and  
 
WHEREAS, nearly 60,000 spay/neuter surgeries are performed annually through the 
collaboration of many community partners including Animal Care Services – who performs 25,500 
of these surgeries; and 
 
WHEREAS, Dr. Bridgeman and Animal Emergency Room (AER) are vital collaborators in 
managing the San Antonio community stray pet population; and 
 
WHEREAS, In April 2015, a contract in the amount of $49,500.00 with Dr. Bridgeman was 
authorized to perform spay/neuter surgeries and specialized surgeries such as amputations and hip 
replacements on a scheduled basis; and 
 
WHEREAS, Dr. Bridgeman has the proven ability to perform high-volume surgeries that results 
in expediting the number of pets leaving the shelter; and  
 
WHEREAS, AER would provide emergency veterinarian services support to ACS during 
evenings and overnight hours; and  
 
WHEREAS, AER is located in close proximity to the City’s ACS facility allowing for a quick 
response to emergency needs as well as convenient follow up treatment of pets when needed; 
NOW THEREFORE: 
 
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 
 
SECTION 1. The City Manager or her designee or the Director of the Animal Care Services 
Department or her designee is authorized to execute a contract amendment to the spay/neuter 
services contract with Dr. Courtney Bridgeman to increase the scope of work and total 
compensation from $49,500.00 up to $100,000.00 and to execute a new emergency veterinarian 



MH/vv 
xx/xx/xx 
Item #16-1554 
 

 2

services contract with the Animal Emergency Room in an amount up to $100,000.00.  A copy of 
the contract amendment and contract, in substantially final form, are attached hereto and 
incorporated herein for all purposes as Attachment I and II. 
 
SECTION 2. The amounts will be encumbered upon issuance of a purchase order, and payment is 
authorized to various vendors. All expenditures will be in accordance with the Fiscal Year 2016 
budget that falls within the term period of this contract approved by City Council. 
 
SECTION 3. The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Director of 
Finance, City of San Antonio.  The Director of Finance may, subject to concurrence by the City 
Manager or the City Manager's designee, correct allocations to specific SAP Fund Numbers, SAP 
Project Definitions, SAP WBS Elements, SAP Internal Orders, SAP Fund Centers, SAP Cost 
Centers, SAP Functional Areas, SAP Funds Reservation Document Numbers, and SAP GL 
Accounts as necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance. 
 
SECTION 4. This ordinance is effective immediately upon the receipt of eight affirmative votes; 
otherwise, it is effective ten days after passage. 
 
PASSED AND APPROVED this ____ day of _______________. 
 
 
 
 

M A Y O R  
             Ivy R. Taylor 
 
ATTEST:      APPROVED AS TO FORM:       
 

       ______      
Leticia M. Vacek, City Clerk    Martha G. Sepeda, Acting City Attorney 

 


